COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O, R.

REGULAR MEETING

June 19, 1990

Wille were present. O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of June 5, 1990 were read and approved.

June 19, 1990

'Bud' Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

ATGgT

Airheart, Lee

Alco

American Home Economics Assoc.
AHEA Extension Section
American Industrial
American Industrial
American Yorkshire Club
Amerigas Saratoga

Art's Plumbing § Heating
Art's Plumbing § Heating
Art's Plumbing § Heating
Assoc. of Government Attorneys
Bel Air Restaurant

Bel Air Inn

Bensen's Sanitation
Bi-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Drug

Big A Auto Parts

Big A Auto Parts

Big W Supplies

Bob Barker Co.

Brad's Welding

Brad's Welding

Brad's Welding

Brown § Erickson

Build Rite Lumber

Build Rite Lumber

Build Rite Lumber

Build Rite Lumber

Build Rite Lumber
Burke's Conoco

Cache Valley Enterprises
CAD - Graphics

Capital Business Systems, Inc.
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Economic Development
Carbon County Senior Services
Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon County TV

Casper Hilton Inn

Casper Star-Tribune
Childbirth Graphics, Ltd.
Childress Electric

City Market

City Market

City Market

Consumers Gasoline Co.
Cooper, Bill

Cooper Chevrolet

Cooper 0il Co.
Day-Timers, Inc.
DeHerrera, Juan Leo
Dixon, Town of

Donelan Pharmacy

Drive Train Industries
Ed's Automotive

Elk Mountain, Town of
Everman, Susan

Fluid Power

Forensic Pathology Consultants
France Flying Service
Gases Plus

Geological Survey of Wy
Grafton, Susan F,.

H., Larsen, Inc.

llanna Automotive

Hanna, Town of

llettgar, Bridget R.N.
Hi-Way Drug

Sheriff

Sr. Services
Public Health
Extension
Extension
Courthouse
Road § Bridge
Extension
Road § Bridge

. Coroner

Courthouse
Road § Bridge
Attorney
Planning
District Court
Various
Extension
Jail

Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.
Courthouse
Jail

Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.
Fire Dept.
General

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sr. Services
Sr. Services
Radio .Tech
Sheriff
General
Planning
Clerk .
General
Planning

Sr. Services
Various

Radio Tech
Planning

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Emergency Mgmnt.
Various
Emergency Health
Public Health
Fire Dept.
Planning
Sheriff
Various
Planning
General

. Road § Bridge

Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Coroner

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Extension
Planning
Courthouse

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Emergency Health

$ 164.24
20.00
5.97
194,00
90.00
33.58
38.65
10.00
121.35
57.96
5.20
190.93
500.00
56.85
684.39
60.00
68.07
146.03
685.38
3.84
221.10
142,32
571.00
11.48
368.80
78.00
128.72
208.89
36.70
69.82
331.39
139.55
182.00
357.50
110.90
505.00
879.00
24,408.07
. 983,57
42,14
55.58
12.42
95.45
125.00
17.15
394,27
11.43
49,94
27.60
64.25
2,625.50
52.93
670.00
16.00
214,26
40.53
284.16
16.60
30.13
78.15
965.70
65.25
58.28
6.00
690.85
52.56
19.10
38.75
61.09
68.63
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June 19, 1990

Hoke, John L.

Holiday Inn - Rock Springs
Home Health Care Alliance of Wy
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
llorizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery

[luntington Labs

I BM
I BM

Intermountain Microfilm
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Jack's Body & Fender
Johnson, John D.D.S.

Kar Products
Kelly, Kurt
Kelly 0il Co.

Kilburn Tire Co.
Kilburn Tire Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kirsch, A. P. M.D.

L N Curtis § Sons
Lawson Products,
Lunt, John M.D.

Lunt, John M.D.
Mace, Allen

Repair

Inc.

Matthew Bender § Co.
McDowell, Catherine
McGee-Murphy, Inc.

Memorial Hospital

Memorial
Memorial
Memorial
Memorial
Memorial

Hospital
Hospital
Hospital
Hospital
Hospital

Minolta Corp.

of
of
of
of
of
of

Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon

Minolta Business Systems
Minolta Business Systems
Montgomery Elevator Co.

New London Technology, Inc.
New Method Laundry
Nick's Cleaning Service

Northern Gas

Northern Gas of Wyoming
Northern Gas of Wyoming
Northern Gas of Wyoming
Northwest Fixture Co.

0'Grady Lock Shop

PMPC Consulting Engineers

Pacific Power
Pacific Power
Pacific Power
Pamida

Pamida

The Pantry

Perkin's Conoco

Perue Printing

Petersen's Service Yard
Physicians' Desk Reference

Pitney Bowes
Pizza Hut

Platte Valley Auto
Platte Valley Auto
Range Management Services
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Newspapers,
Rawlins Newspapers,
Rawlins Newspapers,
Rawlins Newspapers,
Rawlins Newspapers,
Rawlins Newspapers,

Reliable
Reliable

Reynolds, Douglas

Robert Waxman

Inc.
Inc.
Inc.
Inc.
Inc.
Inc.

Rodeway Inn - Cheyenne

Rose Bros., Inc.

Russell,
5. C. &

Forrest
E., Inc.

S. J. Partsway
S. J. Partsway

County
County
County
County
County
County

General
Extension
Public Health
Various

Various
Planning
Coroner
Extension

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Sheriff
Courthouse

Data Processing
Data Processing
Clerk

Road § Bridge
Assessor
Sheriff
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Attorney

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Extension

Fire Dept.

Road § Bridge
Jail

Fire Dept.
Radio Tech
Emergency Health
Jail

Road § Bridge
Attorney
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
General

Jail

. General

Jail

Jail

Public Health
Attorney
Attorney
Attorney
Various

Radio Tech
Road § Bridge
Carbon Bldg.
Sr. Services
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Various

Sr. Services
Courthouse
Road § Bridge
Sr. Services
Various

Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
Attorney
Planning
Sheriff
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Public Health

. General

Public Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Extension
Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.
Public Health
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Planning
Coroner
Attorney
Clerk

Clerk
Extension
Jail
Extension
Road § Bridge
Assessor
Various

Fire Dept.
Road § Bridge

$

676.20
41.80
90.00

1,030.91

226.15
44.66
4.97
137.22
39.12
67.55
123.21
474.76
48.75
1,455.82
285.31
233.35
39.63
165.40
84.00
184.91
564.00
3,525.64
281.99
36.00
60.34
116.67
700.00
60.53
127.86
25.00

. 571.50

1,712.40
31.50
79.00

148.46

4,903.00
11.95

2,483.38

114.25
- 80.20

56.68
119.13

1,310.40

78.08
650.06
351.05

6.80

3,611.62

48.87

- 281.86
923.64
2,123.46
183.58
5.00
2,226.48
547.43
1,855.43
567.74

15.03

54.48

23.50

85.12

5.20
316.80

29.95
117.45

14.23
304.59
292.76
681.00

72.05

79.04
419.37

97.15

25.88
108.01

13.35

59.02
105.29

53.52
113.61
682.40

72.00

61.48

49.68
508.92

61.15
360.49




S § J Pa
San Dieg
Saratoga
Saratoga
Saratoga
Saratoga
Saratoga
Saratoga
Sears

Seiloff
Sydney S
Sydney S
Shepard'

TtsS
o Marriott LaJdolla
Auto Parts

Auto Parts

Auto Parts

Sun

Sun

Sun

0il Co.
hauers
hauers
[

Shively Hardware
Shively Hardware
Shively Hardware

Sinclair 0il Corp.

Sintek,
Smith, L
Snow Kin
Solaas,
Spicer,
Spring C

Rebecca

aura J.

g Resort

Tracy

Edward G. 0.D.

reek Reporting Services

Spring Creek Reporting Services
State of Wyoming - TelecommunicationsVarious

3M

T. U. of Wyoming

Terry's
Texaco
Texaco

Towing

Thompson Publishing Group

Trans-Eq
True Val
True Val

uipment
ue of Rawlins
ue of Rawlins

Tuxall Uniform § Equip.

U. S. Po
U.-S., Po
U. S. We
U. S. We
U. S. We

stmaster of Rawlins
stmaster of Rawlins
st Communications
st Communications
st Communications

United Microlabs, Inc.

Universi
V-1 0il

ty of Wyoming
Co.

valley 0il Co.

Western
Western
Wheatlan
Wilson,

International
International
d Fire Equip.
R. E. D.D.S.

Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.

Wise Age
Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyeming
Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyoming
Xerox Co
Yampa Va
York, Ro

ncy
County Commissioners Assoc.
Diesel

L+E.C.C.

Machinery

Machinery

Medical

Security Systems

State Forestry Director
State 4-H Foundation

State Penitentiary

rp. v

lley Electric

bert K. M.D.P.C.

SEVERANCE TAX

Road § Bridge
Attorney

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Elections
Planning

Sr. Services
Road & Bridge
Data Processing
Data Processing
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Extension

Road § Bridge
Extension
Public Health
Attorney
Sheriff
Emergency Health
General

General

Clerk

Road § Bridge
General

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Data Processing
Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.
Various

Sheriff
District Court
General

Road § Bridge
Various

Various

Clerk

Planning

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.
Public Health
Emergency Health
Various

General

Road § Bridge
Attorney .
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Emergency Mgmnt.
Fire Dept.
Extension

Jail

Public Health
Road § Bridge
Emergency Health

Bel Air Restaurant

CAD - Graphics

Economic Development Corp.
France, Sherrod

Horizon Stationery

Perue Printing

State of Wyoming - Telecomm.
U. S. West Communications

REBATES

Gordon McCoy
Gordon McCoy

LAW LIBRARY

ment.

RAWLINS PEAK

Economic
Economic
Economic
Econonic
Economic
Economic
Economic
Economic

Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development

Erroneous Assessment
Erroneous Assessment

e — s e

June 19, 1990

- $

$

Kermit Brown § Karen Gibson discussed funding problems for the law library.
requested $6,500.00 for fiscal year 1990-91.
if he would help with the law library.

141.23
1,019.15
761.28
215.78
18.93
14.00
190.65
37.20
255.77
63.08
412.18
1,000.00
49,84
.710.02
12.38
119.00
1,390.80
304.66
23.32
135.00
27.98
140.00
1,915.65
1,559.70
1,525.51
129.95
38.43
85.00
31.00
80.29
204.25
48.00
33.90
175.33
380.87
72.00
144.00
101.66
2,657.87
152.97
35.52
1,800.00
13.50
2,916.60
2,023.68
340.09
5,250.00
250.00
228.00
327.00
6,777.00
207.73
10.00
3,002.84
873.40
50.08
52.50
5,130.67
88.00
1,941.25
161.25
51.31
34.00

5.25
357.50
879.00

4.47
196.15
802.13

16.67

2.05

451.18
412,54

They
Kermit Brown will also ask Judge Lehman
The budget request was taken under advise-

Dr. Scott Thomas discussed the Rawlins Peak road proposal and showed a video. He asked

about various funding sources for the project, and requested $5,000.00 for a study to
be done by the Wyoming Highway Dept.
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- advisement. County Building § Grounds manager, Bud Greene will review the bids.

June 19, 1990

Chairman Daily responded to the request by stating that County funding will be down
for fiscal year 1990-91 and the Road § Bridge department has too many projects now
that need to be completed before taking on new projects. Commissioner: Wille was
concerned about using Farm to Market monies. The Board requested more input from the
public on the Rawlins Peak proposal.

CARBON COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICTS

0lin Sims, representing all three districts, announced their intention. to petition

the Board of County Commissioners requesting an election pursuant to Wyoming Statutes
11-16-134. The conservation districts are asking for a mill levy of one mill pursuant
to.Wyoming Statutes 11-16-133, They also would like to be on the next General Electior
ballot.

A ﬁotion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to put the soil conser-

vation districts on the general election ballot for a one mill tax levy. The dis-
tricts involved are: Little Snake River, Medicine Bow and Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins|{

FIRE EXTINGUISHER BID

A bid opening was held at 1:30 for fire extinguisher service. Bids were submitted by
Valley Fire Extinguisher Service and Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service.

A ﬁotion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to take the bids under

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod requested the hiring of two new people and raises for
the present staff. The Board approved the hiring of two people and tabled the re-
quest for raises.

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANTS

Thé Commissioners signed two applications for Community Services Block Grant funds
as presented by Becky Sintek. The applications were for Public Health and the C.R.C.

group.
EXTENSION SERVICES
Beéky Sintek requested approval of her expenses for travel and brograms.

ROAD § BRIDGE

Don Neuman, County Road Supervisor, presented his monthly reports and updated the
Board on current projects. » .

EASEMENT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to execute a quit claim
deed from Carbon County to John and Susan Lunt, and a right-of-way easement from
John and Susan Lunt to Carbon County. The Board authorized Alan Mace to deliver the
deed and receive the easement.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O.#B IOy

0. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman

t\test: %/’ : Z

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk
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