

June 19, 1990

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

June 19, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of June 5, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Sheriff	\$ 164.24
Airheart, Lee	Sr. Services	20.00
Alco	Public Health	5.97
American Home Economics Assoc.	Extension	194.00
AHEA Extension Section	Extension	90.00
American Industrial	Courthouse	33.58
American Industrial	Road & Bridge	38.65
American Yorkshire Club	Extension	10.00
Amerigas Saratoga	Road & Bridge	121.35
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Coroner	57.96
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	5.20
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Road & Bridge	190.93
Assoc. of Government Attorneys	Attorney	500.00
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	56.85
Bel Air Inn	District Court	684.39
Bensen's Sanitation	Various	60.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	68.07
Bi-Rite Drug	Jail	146.03
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	685.38
Big A Auto Parts	Fire Dept.	3.84
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	221.10
Bob Barker Co.	Jail	142.32
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	571.00
Brad's Welding	Fire Dept.	11.48
Brad's Welding	Fire Dept.	368.80
Brown & Erickson	General	78.00
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	128.72
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	208.89
Build Rite Lumber	Sr. Services	36.70
Build Rite Lumber	Sr. Services	69.82
Build Rite Lumber	Radio Tech	331.39
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	139.55
Cache Valley Enterprises	General	182.00
CAD - Graphics	Planning	357.50
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Clerk	110.90
Carbon County Clinic	General	505.00
Carbon County Economic Development	Planning	879.00
Carbon County Senior Services	Sr. Services	24,408.07
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	983.57
Carbon County TV	Radio Tech	42.14
Casper Hilton Inn	Planning	55.58
Casper Star-Tribune	Road & Bridge	12.42
Childbirth Graphics, Ltd.	Public Health	95.45
Childress Electric	Emergency Mgmt.	125.00
City Market	Various	17.15
City Market	Emergency Health	394.27
City Market	Public Health	11.43
Consumers Gasoline Co.	Fire Dept.	49.94
Cooper, Bill	Planning	27.60
Cooper Chevrolet	Sheriff	64.25
Cooper Oil Co.	Various	2,625.50
Day-Timers, Inc.	Planning	52.93
DeHerrera, Juan Leo	General	670.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	214.26
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	40.53
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	284.16
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Everman, Susan	Public Health	30.13
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	78.15
Forensic Pathology Consultants	Coroner	965.70
France Flying Service	Sheriff	65.25
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	58.28
Geological Survey of Wy	Extension	6.00
Grafton, Susan F.	Planning	690.85
H. Larsen, Inc.	Courthouse	52.56
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	19.10
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	61.09
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	68.63

June 19, 1990

Hoke, John L.	General	\$ 676.20
Holiday Inn - Rock Springs	Extension	41.80
Home Health Care Alliance of Wy	Public Health	90.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	1,030.91
Horizon Stationery	Various	226.15
Horizon Stationery	Planning	44.66
Horizon Stationery	Coroner	4.97
Horizon Stationery	Extension	137.22
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	39.12
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	67.55
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	123.21
Huntington Labs	Courthouse	474.76
I B M	Data Processing	48.75
I B M	Data Processing	1,455.82
Intermountain Microfilm	Clerk	285.31
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	233.35
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	39.63
Jack's Body & Fender Repair	Sheriff	165.40
Johnson, John D.D.S.	Emergency Health	84.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	184.91
Kelly, Kurt	Attorney	564.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	3,525.64
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	281.99
Kilburn Tire Co.	Extension	36.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Fire Dept.	60.34
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	116.67
Kirsch, A. P. M.D.	Jail	700.00
L N Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	60.53
Lawson Products, Inc.	Radio Tech	127.86
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	25.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Jail	571.50
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,712.40
Matthew Bender & Co.	Attorney	31.50
McDowell, Catherine	Emergency Health	79.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	148.46
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	4,903.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	11.95
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	2,483.38
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	114.25
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	80.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Public Health	56.68
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	119.13
Minolta Business Systems	Attorney	1,310.40
Minolta Business Systems	Attorney	78.08
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	650.06
New London Technology, Inc.	Radio Tech	351.05
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	6.80
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.62
Northern Gas	Sr. Services	48.87
Northern Gas of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	281.86
Northern Gas of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	923.64
Northern Gas of Wyoming	Various	2,123.46
Northwest Fixture Co.	Sr. Services	183.58
O'Grady Lock Shop	Courthouse	5.00
PMPC Consulting Engineers	Road & Bridge	2,226.48
Pacific Power	Sr. Services	547.43
Pacific Power	Various	1,855.43
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	567.74
Pamida	Radio Tech	15.03
Pamida	Attorney	54.48
The Pantry	Planning	23.50
Perkin's Conoco	Sheriff	85.12
Perue Printing	Sheriff	5.20
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	316.80
Physicians' Desk Reference	Public Health	29.95
Pitney Bowes	General	117.45
Pizza Hut	Public Health	14.23
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	304.59
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	292.76
Range Management Services	Extension	681.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	72.05
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	79.04
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	419.37
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	97.15
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Road & Bridge	25.88
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	108.01
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Coroner	13.35
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	59.02
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Clerk	105.29
Reliable	Clerk	53.52
Reliable	Extension	113.61
Reynolds, Douglas	Jail	682.40
Robert Waxman	Extension	72.00
Rodeway Inn - Cheyenne	Road & Bridge	61.48
Rose Bros., Inc.	Assessor	49.68
Russell, Forrest	Various	508.92
S. C. & E., Inc.	Fire Dept.	61.15
S. J. Partsway	Road & Bridge	360.49
S. J. Partsway		

June 19, 1990

S & J Parts	Road & Bridge	\$ 141.23
San Diego Marriott LaJolla	Attorney	1,019.15
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	761.28
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	215.78
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	18.93
Saratoga Sun	Road & Bridge	14.00
Saratoga Sun	Elections	190.65
Saratoga Sun	Planning	37.20
Sears	Sr. Services	255.77
Seiloff Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	63.08
Sydney Shauers	Data Processing	412.18
Sydney Shauers	Data Processing	1,000.00
Shepard's	Sheriff	49.84
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	710.02
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	12.38
Shively Hardware	Extension	119.00
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	1,390.80
Sintek, Rebecca	Extension	304.66
Smith, Laura J.	Public Health	23.32
Snow King Resort	Attorney	135.00
Solaas, Tracy	Sheriff	27.98
Spicer, Edward G. O.D.	Emergency Health	140.00
Spring Creek Reporting Services	General	1,915.65
Spring Creek Reporting Services	General	1,559.70
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications	Various	1,525.51
3M	Clerk	129.95
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	38.43
Terry's Towing	General	85.00
Texaco	Road & Bridge	31.00
Texaco	Sheriff	80.29
Thompson Publishing Group	Data Processing	204.25
Trans-Equipment	Road & Bridge	48.00
True Value of Rawlins	Fire Dept.	33.90
True Value of Rawlins	Various	175.33
Tuxall Uniform & Equip.	Sheriff	380.87
U. S. Postmaster of Rawlins	District Court	72.00
U. S. Postmaster of Rawlins	General	144.00
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	101.66
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,657.87
U. S. West Communications	Various	152.97
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	35.52
University of Wyoming	Planning	1,800.00
V-1 Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	13.50
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	2,916.60
Western International	Road & Bridge	2,023.68
Western International	Road & Bridge	340.09
Wheatland Fire Equip.	Fire Dept.	5,250.00
Wilson, R. E. D.D.S.	Public Health	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	228.00
Wise Agency	Various	327.00
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc.	General	6,777.00
Wyoming Diesel	Road & Bridge	207.73
Wyoming L.E.C.C.	Attorney	10.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	3,002.84
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	873.40
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	50.08
Wyoming Security Systems	Emergency Mgmt.	52.50
Wyoming State Forestry Director	Fire Dept.	5,130.67
Wyoming State 4-H Foundation	Extension	88.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,941.25
Xerox Corp.	Public Health	161.25
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	51.31
York, Robert K. M.D.P.C.	Emergency Health	34.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Bel Air Restaurant	Economic Development	\$ 5.25
CAD - Graphics	Economic Development	357.50
Economic Development Corp.	Economic Development	879.00
France, Sherrod	Economic Development	4.47
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	196.15
Perue Printing	Economic Development	802.13
State of Wyoming - Telecomm.	Economic Development	16.67
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	2.05

REBATES

Gordon McCoy	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 451.18
Gordon McCoy	Erroneous Assessment	412.54

LAW LIBRARY

Kermit Brown & Karen Gibson discussed funding problems for the law library. They requested \$6,500.00 for fiscal year 1990-91. Kermit Brown will also ask Judge Lehman if he would help with the law library. The budget request was taken under advisement.

RAWLINS PEAK

Dr. Scott Thomas discussed the Rawlins Peak road proposal and showed a video. He asked about various funding sources for the project, and requested \$5,000.00 for a study to be done by the Wyoming Highway Dept.

June 19, 1990

Chairman Daily responded to the request by stating that County funding will be down for fiscal year 1990-91 and the Road & Bridge department has too many projects now that need to be completed before taking on new projects. Commissioners Wille was concerned about using Farm to Market monies. The Board requested more input from the public on the Rawlins Peak proposal.

CARBON COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICTS

Olin Sims, representing all three districts, announced their intention to petition the Board of County Commissioners requesting an election pursuant to Wyoming Statutes 11-16-134. The conservation districts are asking for a mill levy of one mill pursuant to Wyoming Statutes 11-16-133. They also would like to be on the next General Election ballot.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to put the soil conservation districts on the general election ballot for a one mill tax levy. The districts involved are: Little Snake River, Medicine Bow and Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER BID

A bid opening was held at 1:30 for fire extinguisher service. Bids were submitted by Valley Fire Extinguisher Service and Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to take the bids under advisement. County Building & Grounds manager, Bud Greene will review the bids.

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod requested the hiring of two new people and raises for the present staff. The Board approved the hiring of two people and tabled the request for raises.

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANTS

The Commissioners signed two applications for Community Services Block Grant funds as presented by Becky Sintek. The applications were for Public Health and the C.R.C. group.

EXTENSION SERVICES

Becky Sintek requested approval of her expenses for travel and programs.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, County Road Supervisor, presented his monthly reports and updated the Board on current projects.

EASEMENT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to execute a quit claim deed from Carbon County to John and Susan Lunt, and a right-of-way easement from John and Susan Lunt to Carbon County. The Board authorized Alan Mace to deliver the deed and receive the easement.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. Bud Daily

O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman

Attest:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk